
 

 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Licensing Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Wednesday 7th July, 2021 

   

Time: 
 

 10.00 am 

   

Venue: 
 

 This will be a Virtual Meeting 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Matthew Green (Chair) 
Heather Acton 
Barbara Arzymanow 
Susie Burbridge 
Rita Begum 
Maggie Carman 
Aicha Less 
Murad Gassanly 
 

 

Jim Glen (Vice Chair) 
Louise Hyams 
Tim Mitchell 
Karen Scarborough 
Jacqui Wilkinson 
Aziz Toki 
Richard Elcho 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
This will be a virtual meeting. Members of the public and 
press are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to the 
discussion Part 1 of the Agenda.  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded. To access 
the recording after the meeting, please revisit the link. 
 

   

  If you require any further information, please contact the 
Committee Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Senior Committee and 
Councillor Liaison Officer. 
 
Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk  Tel: 07812 760 335 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To report any changes to the membership 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2021 as 
a correct record of proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PROPOSED REVISION TO THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY - DELIVERIES OF LICENSABLE 
PRODUCTS AND SHOPS 

(Pages 9 - 36) 

 To receive a report from the Head of Licensing, Place and 
Investment Policy. 
 

 

5.   RUPERT STREET MARKET LAYOUT - STANDARDISATION, 
DEMARCATION AND NUMERATION OF PITCHES 

(Pages 37 - 46) 

 To receive a report of the Director of Public Protection and 
Licensing and the Director of Economic Development. 
 

 

6.   OVERVIEW OF THE WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE 
LICENSING SERVICE DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

(Pages 47 - 58) 

 To receive an update from the Head of Licensing and Regulatory 
Services. 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love  
Chief Executive 
2 July 2021 



  

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 
 

Licensing Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at 10:00am on Wednesday 
24 March 2021, This meeting was held virtually. 

 
Members Present: Councillor Matthew Green (Chair), Jim Glen (Vice Chairman), 
Heather Acton, Barbara Arzymanow, Rita Begum, Susie Burbridge, Maggie Carman, 
Richard Elcho, Murad Gassanly, Louise Hyams, Tim Mitchell, Karen Scarborough, 
Aicha Less, and Aziz Toki. 
 
Officers present: Kerry Simpkin, (Head of Licensing Policy, City Policy and 
Strategy), Heidi Titcombe (Principal Solicitor), Andrew Ralph (Head of Licensing and 
Regulatory Service), and Kisi Smith-Charlemagne (Senior Committee and 
Governance Officer). 

  
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Jacqui Wilkinson  
 

1 MEMBERSHIP 
 

1.1 Heidi Titcombe, Legal Advisor to the Committee opened the meeting with the 
first order of business, for the appointment of a new Chairman.  The 
Committee appointed Councillor Matthew Green as Chairman and Councillor 
Jim Glen as the new Vice Chairman following nomination and approval.  
 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest 

 
 

3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Licensing Committee on 23rd September 

2
[...]
 during the COVID-19 restrictions in 
November 2020 and again in December 2020, January, February, March 2021 
and up to April 2021. 
 
That the Licensing Authority is authorised to reduce renewal fees and/or Part B 
fees, on a pro-rata basis, for businesses that are closed and not permitted to 
trade, whilst the COVID-19 restrictions are in place in November 2020 and again 
in December 2020, January, February and March 2021 for the licensing regimes 
specified in paragraph 3.3 of this report, where the Licensing Authority has the 
discretion to set the fees. 
 
That the Licensing Authority be at liberty to waive fees for street traders of 
essential goods, should the government impose further restrictions restricting 
their trading. 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



5. AMENDMENT TO LICENSING ACT 2003 MODEL CONDITIONS  
 
 

5.1 Mr Kerry Simpkin, Head of Licensing, Place and Investment addressed the 
Licensing Committee and advised the Committee the report before them related 
to a proposed revision to the  Council's pool of model conditions under the 
Licensing Act  He informed the Committee that the reason for the revision 
follows on from the adjustment and revision to the Statement of Licensing Policy 
that was completed last year.  Mr Simpkin advised the Committee that officers 
had undertaken a review of the current pool of model conditions and had put 
forward suggested amendments that related to the changes that were made to 
the Statement of Licensing Policy and specifically around restaurants conditions 
(66, 38 70 and 70A).  
 

5.2 Mr Simpkin advised the Committee that the Metropolitan Police had put forward 
an adjustment to condition 1 which related to CCTV and had also put forward a 
number of other conditions which were detailed within the report. He advised 
that the Council's Environmental Health Service and the Licensing team had 
also commented and made some minor adjustments to existing model 
conditions relating to major events.  Mr Simpkin noted that the p
[...]
e lockdown.   No directions have been given at the present time. 
 

Page 7



6.4 The Chair thanked Ms Titcombe for an excellent record and believed that this 
was testament to her and her fellow solicitors, for the excellent advice given to 
Committee members.  The Chair also thanked the Committee members for their 
sound judgment and the balanced way they adjudicate applications. 
 

6.5 RESOLVED: That the report be noted for information. 
 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

 
There was no other business raised by the Committee. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11:00am. 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 

Page 8



 

Westminster City Council 

westminster.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Licensing Committee Report 

Date 07 July 2021 

Classification For General Release 

 

Title or report Proposed Revision to the Councils Statement of Licensing 

Policy – Deliveries of Licensable Products and Shops. 

Report of Director of Innovation and Change and Director of Public 

Protection and Licensing 

Decision maker Licensing Committee 

Wards involved All 

 

Financial 

summary 

None 

 

Report author 

and telephone 

Mr Kerry Simpkin, Head of Licensing, Place and Investment 

Policy. Tel: 07583 108491. Email: ksimpkin@westminster.gov.uk 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Councils Statement of Licensing Policy (SLP) under the Licensing Act 2003 

(2003 Act) documents how the Council will carryout its duty under the 2003 Act when 
considering and determining applications for premises licences or club premises 
certificates.  The SLP was last reviewed in 2020 and that review sought to implement 
the findings of the 2020 Cumulative Impact Assessment findings and set out a new 
policy framework based. 

 
1.2 There has been growing concern about the increase in delivery services that provide 

licensable products, such as alcohol or late-night refreshment.  Residents have raised 
issues around public nuisance that is caused by these services.  To ensure that the 
Councils approach to determining applications for delivery services is established a 
new policy will be required for both ancillary delivery services and for delivery centres.   

 
1.3 It has also been identified that the current SLP doesn’t provide a policy approach to 

shops who want to provide licensable activities other than the off sales of alcohol.  
Due to the increase in applications for licensable activities in shops a new policy 
approach for shops may be required.     

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



1.4 It is proposed that the Council revises its SLP to include policies that will address 
these types of applications.  The Council has set out its proposed revisions to the SLP 
in a consultation paper (attached at Appendix 1).  Consultation on these proposals 
commenced on the 14th June and will end on the 25th July 2021. 

 
2. Response Required 
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee views and comments on the proposed revisions to the 

Council’s SLP are sought.  The Committee are asked to discuss the contents of this 
report and provide officers with feedback so that it can be considered along with other 
responses to this consultation.   

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 There has been a significant increase in the offer of food and alcohol deliveries from 

existing licensed premises to customers in their homes over the past 3 years.  
Deliveries themselves are not regulated, but the sale of alcohol at any time and the 
provision of hot food and hot drink between the hours of 11pm and 5am (late night 
refreshment) is.  A business that offers the sale of alcohol or late-night refreshments 
will require a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act).  The 
ability to deliver alcohol and late-night refreshment has become a key ancillary service 
to the operation of some licensed premises during the Covid-19 pandemic.   

 
3.2 There has been a growing number of applications for delivery centres where food and 

drink are stored, picked and then deliv
[...]
 pitches. 

   

Report of:  Director of Public Protection and Licensing/ Director 
of Economic Development 

   

Wards involved:  West End 

   

Policy context:  City of Westminster Statement of Street Trading 
Policy 2013 and Strategy for Westminster City 
Council’s markets 2019-2022 

   

Financial summary:  None 

   

Report Author:  Andrew Ralph 
Head of Licensing and Regulatory Services 
 
Catherine Brice 
Programme Director - Market Development Team 

   

Contact details  Email: aralph@westminster.gov.uk 
Tel: 07801 915 532 
 
Email: cbrice@westminster.gov.uk 
Tel: 07811 240137 

  

Licensing Committee Report 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5

mailto:aralph@westminster.gov.uk
mailto:cbrice@westminster.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY OF THIS REPORT 
 

1.1 Rupert Street Market is a designated market with 31 pitches that operates Monday 

to Saturday. The market is closed on a Sunday. The market currently operates 

without a formal layout and without pitch markings. The lack of clear pitch 

demarcations and numbering also represents challenges for City Inspectors, 

making day to day management more difficult.  

 
1.2 The Market Development Team has conducted a survey of the market and 

identified that standardising pitch sizes will maximise visibility and result in an 

increase in pitch size for traders.  However, to facilitate this, will require a reduction 

in the number of pitches from 31 to 15.  

 

1.3 This report sets out the proposed standardisation, demarcation and numeration of 

pitches for Rupert Street Market. The rationale for amending the layout and 

reducing the overall number of pitches of the current market is to ensure the market 

thrives and prospers alongside fulfilling the Council’s vision for the area, as set out 

in the Markets Strategy.  
 

1.4 The proposals have been designed, in line with commitments made in the 

Council’s Markets Strategy, improving health and safety and wayfinding at the 

market. The aim is to create a modern destination market, where vendors can 

trade safely, and visitors navigate more easily.  

 

1.5 The plans are part of a wider holistic vision for the future of the market, which 

includes a reprofiling of the storage space to benefit traders and reduce vehicle 

congestion in the area, consistent and visible market branding and free WiFi on 

the market.  
 

1.6 These changes aim to address some of the main challenges facing the market, as 

identified in the Council’s Markets Strategy. These included the lack of branding 

and signage in the areas immediately surrounding the market, a poor market 

layout which is not conducive to customers moving around the market easily and 

the lack of Wi-Fi, all of which were highlighted by residents and traders in their 

response to the 2018 Markets Consultation. 
 

2. Consultation  
 

2.1 The existing market trader and other key stakeholders (including Street Food 

Union) have been invited to take part in a formal consultation regarding these 

proposals. The consultation ran from 19th April 2021 to 10th May 2021.  A copy of 

the consultation letter can be found at Appendix 3 of the report.  

 
2.2 Relevant Cabinet Members and Ward Councillors have been briefed and 

consulted on the proposed changes. 
 

2.3 Only one response was submitted in response to the consultation in April 2021. 

Below is an overview of the points received from the Soho Neighbourhood Forum. 

Page 38



See Appendix 4. The Market Development Team confirms that neither the 

existing market trader nor Street Food Union have provided responses to the 

consultation.  
 

3. Pitch realignment  
 

3.1 The proposed pitch realignment will involve introducing a 1 metre gap between 

stalls and as such ensure the market is safer by eliminating the risk of fire 

spreading between hot food stalls.  
 

 Standardise pitch sizes to 3m x 3m to improve the markets image 
 

 Reorganise the market layout to improve wayfinding and market appearance  

 

 Create clear pitch markings with pitch number locations to avoid confusion   
 

 Ensure equal pedestrian circulation from either end of the market by aligning 

traders along the retail frontages. 
 

 Traders will be able to trade outwards or inwards depending on the nature of 

their stall, given the natural breaks between stalls, customers can easily 

navigate and access all stalls.  

 

4. Implications for trader licences  
 

4.1 Street trading in Westminster is governed by the City of Westminster Act 1999. In 

the case of Rupert Street Market, the street is designated and there is an approved 

layout. A change in layout must be approved by the Licensing Committee.  
 

4.2 The new proposed layout has enough pitches to operate as a market destination.  
 

4.3 Currently there is only one street trading licence holder on Rupert Street Market.   

Following approval by the Committee, of the proposed new layout, he will be 

invited to submit a variation application to vary his pitch dimensions to 3m x 3m.  
 

4.4 The Licensing Authority will open the vacancy period and applicants will be invited 

to apply for temporary 6-month licences that are renewable bi-annually. It is 

proposed that applicant’s will only be permitted to apply for single pitches.  

 

4.5 Previously Street Food Union operated under an “umbrella licence” that permitted 

them to operate 12 stalls on Rupert Street where their traders rented the stalls 

from them and could trade on a casual basis. They are currently unlicensed and 

are not trading, but discussions are ongoing with the organiser about the potential 

of returning to Rupert Street.  
  

Page 39



 
5. Recommendations 
 
5.1 The Council’s Licensing Authority recommends that the Licensing Committee:  

a)  Approve the proposal for the standardisation of the market pitches to 3m 
x 3m.  

b) Approve the reduction in the number of pitches from 31 to 15.  
 
6. Legal Framework 
 
6.1 Street Trading within Westminster is r
[...]
 to the pitch 

Page 40



in question in order to facilitate the approved scheme. Changes to existing 
pitches will be subject to consultation’. 

 

8. Next steps and timeline  
 

8.1  Subject to the Committees approval of this proposal, officers would recommend 
and plan for an implementation of the new layout in September 2021.   

 

9. Staffing Implications  
 

9.1 There are no staffing implications as a result of this report 
 

10. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 
 

Current layout of Rupert Street Market  

Appendix 2 
 

Proposed layout of Rupert Street Market 
 

Appendix 3 Consultation letter dated 12 April 2021 
 

Appendix 4 
 

Comments received by the council following its first consultation 
in April 2021 

 

Report author: Andrew Ralph 
Head of Licensing and Regulatory Services 
 
Catherine Brice 
Programme Director - Market Development Team 

Contact: Email: aralph@westminster.gov.uk 
Tel: 07801 915 532 
 
Email: cbrice@westminster.gov.uk 
Tel: 07811 240137 

 

If you have any queries about this report or wish to inspect one of the 
background papers please contact the report author. 
 

Background Documents – Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1972 
 

1 City of Westminster Act 1999 N/A 
 

2 City of Westminster Statement of Street 
Trading Policy 2013 

N/A 

3 Strategy for Westminster City Council’s 
Market 2019-2022  

N/A 

Page 41

mailto:aralph@westminster.gov.uk
mailto:cbrice@westminster.gov.uk


 

Existing layout of Rupert Street Market                Appendix 1 

 

P
age 42



Proposed layout of Rupert Street Market              Appendix 2 

 
 

 

P
age 43



Consultation letter  (12 April 2021)                Appendix 3 
 

 

Page 44



 

 

  

Page 45



Responses from consultation (April 2021)         Appendix 4 
 
The below comments were received from The Soho Neighbourhood Forum following 
the consultation: 
 
 
Proposed revisions to Rupert Street Market 

 

The Soho Neighbourhood Forum (www.planforsoho.org) a busin
[...]
propose from Winnett Street southwards. Such an approach 

would allow the City Council a period of time to assess demand for small standard stalls of the type proposed but 

without risking the reappearance of the daytime problems we have referred to. 

 

Matthew Bennett, Chair  

 

On behalf of Soho Neighbourhood Forum. 

 

 
 

Page 46

http://www.planforsoho.org/


Westminster City Council 
westminster.gov.uk 

 

Licensing Urgency Committee Report 

Date 07 July 2021 

Classification For General Release 

 

Title or report The work of the Licensing Service 2020/21 during the 

pandemic. 

Report of Calvin Mclean, Director of Public Protection & Licensing 

Decision maker Licensing Committee 

Wards involved All Wards 

 

Financial 

summary 

There are no direct financial implications as a result of this 

report. 

 

Report author Andrew Ralph Head of Licensing & Regulatory Services 

 

1. Summary  

1.1. The Licensing Service administers 25 licensing regimes. The majority of 

applications received by the Licensing Service are governed by the Licensing 

Act 2003, including, temporary event notices (TENs), new premises licence 

applications and applications to transfer the premises licence holder. There are 

many pieces of legislation which allow the council to regulate and issue 

licences. 

 

1.2 On 23 March, all members of the Licensing Service were advised to begin 

working from home due to the onset of the pandemic. 

 
1.3 In April, the team worked closely with Committee Services to set up and 

implement Virtual Licensing Committees, including developing the procedure 
for how the committees work, helping to train officers, Members and external 
participants to the committees. 

 
1.4 At the same time officers were working with Members to support street traders 

by waiving Licence Fees for April and May (the first lockdown) and delaying the 
agreed fee increase from April to July.  This was ratified by the Licensing 
Committee in June.  A further waiver was implemented following the second 
and thirds lockdowns in November and January to April. 

 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



Westminster City Council 
westminster.gov.uk 

 
1.5 In May the service began working closely with Highways on the reopening of 

the hospitality sector.  This involved setting up a Licensing Advice Line for 

businesses. 

 

1.6 Due to the time gap between the reopening to hospitality sector, 4 July, and the 

implementation of the new Pavement Licence scheme the service set up a new 

Fast Track Licence scheme for T&Cs to support businesses. The Service 

received 405 applications and issued 315. 

 
1.7 In July, the new Pavement Licence scheme was implemented.  This was an 

entirely new online application process for Tables and Chairs.  To date the 
service has processed over 1700 pavement licence applications and there are 
currently over 750 valid licences across the city. 

 

1.8 Despite all this additional work due to the pandemic, the service continued to 

deliver on business as usual. 

 

 
2. Recommendations 
2.1 That the Committee notes the work undertaken by the Licensing Service during 

the pandemic. 
 

 

3. Virtual Licensing Committees 

3.1 On 23 April 2020 the Licensing Service held its first virtual licensing committee. 

Since that date over 60 hearings have taken place with 112 cases being heard 

within that time.  

 

3.2 Working closely with the Committee Services team the Licensing Service tested 

the online system and provided training to officers which enabled the virtual 

process.  

 

3.3 Although it has not been easy, the Licensing Service has maintained a high 

level of professionalism throughout providing test sessions for applicants and 

interested parties the day before each hearing and have supported everyone 

involved to ensure that the hearings run as smoothly as possible and with little 

delays as possible. With the addition of test sessions and the hearings 

themselves the t
[...]
ply for a 

pavement licence. 
 

 

7. Pavement Licences 
7.1 In July 2020, the Business and Planning Act 2020 (“the Act”) was introduced by 

the Government.  The Act introduced a ‘pavement licence’ scheme so that 
operators of businesses selling food and drink may apply to their local authority 
for authorisation to put removable furniture such as tables and chairs on the 
highway in front of or adjacent to their premises so that their customers can eat 
and drink outside their premises. 

 
7.2 This is temporary legislation until 30 September 2020 and the aim of the 

legislation is to provide a quicker and cheaper process for businesses to gain 
permission to use pavement areas outside their premises to enable them to 
seat customers safely outside and continue to trade during the period of the 
coronavirus pandemic whilst enabling customers to adopt social distancing 
measures by using outside spaces. 

 
7.3 The Act came into force on 22 July 2020, and applicants began to apply for 

Pavement Licences immediately and therefore in order to start processing 
applications, set the fees payable and the standard conditions, the Chief Officer 
made an urgent decision in consultation the Chair of the Licensing Committee 
and two other Members of the Licensing Committee to approve the delegations 
to officers to process applications, and approve the fees and the standard 

Page 50



Westminster City Council 
westminster.gov.uk 

 
conditions under the Urgency procedure of the Constitution.  The Decision was 
made on 23 July 2020.  

 
7.4 To date the Licensing Service has received more than 1800 pavement licence 

applications. 

 

7.5 314 pavement Licences were issued as part of the Winter Hospitality scheme. 

Unfortunately, these licences were not used as anticipated due to London 

moving into Tier 4 in December and then into a third national lockdown in 

January.  However, they were able to be used when premises reopened on 12 

April for outdoor drinking and
[...]

opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and to 
encourage good relations between those who share a protected characteristic 
and those who do not. 

 
12.2 When determining applications, the licensing authority gives due regard to 

applicants and the public in line with all the criteria it will consider in determining 
whether an application should or should not be granted.  The statutory 
conditions also take account of the needs of persons with mobility and visual 
impairments. 

 
 
Additional Papers 
 
None 

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

Markets Isolated Pitches Tables & Chairs Fast Track & Pavement
Licences

Street Trading Applications

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 PROPOSED REVISION TO THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - DELIVERIES OF LICENSABLE PRODUCTS AND SHOPS
	Final Consultation Doc for Proposed Revisions to SLP - June 2021
	1. Introduction
	2. New Policies
	Ancillary Delivery of Alcohol and/or Late-Night Refreshment Policy DEL1
	New - Shops Policy SHP1
	New – Delivery Centre Policy DC1

	3. Other Proposed Policy Amendments
	Amendment to the Core Hours Policy HRS1
	Amendment to the Restaurants Policy RNT1
	Amendments to other premises use policies

	4. Consultation


	5 RUPERT STREET MARKET LAYOUT - STANDARDISATION, DEMARCATION AND NUMERATION OF PITCHES
	6 OVERVIEW OF THE WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE LICENSING SERVICE DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Licensing Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee Committee held on Wednesday 
7th July, 2021,  
 
Members Present: Councillors Heather Acton, Barbara Arzymanow, Susie Burbridge, 
Rita Begum, Murad Gassanly, Jim Glen, Louise Hyams, Tim Mitchell, 
Karen Scarborough, Jacqui Wilkinson, Aziz Toki and Matthew Green (Chairman) 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Maggie Carman, 

Richard Elcho and Aicha Less. 
 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Licensing Committee on 24 March 2021 

were approved as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
 
4 PROPOSED REVISION TO THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF LICENSING 

POLICY - DELIVERIES OF LICENSABLE PRODUCTS AND SHOPS 
 
4.1 Kerry Simpkin, Head of Licensing, Place and Investment Policy, introduced a 

report setting out proposed revisions to the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy (SLP). The reasons set out for these proposed revisions centred on the 
growing concern about the increase in delivery services that provided 
licensable products, such as alcohol or late-night refreshment. Residents had 
raised issues around public nuisance that was caused by these services. 
Therefore, to ensure that the Council’s approach to determining applications 
for delivery services was established a new policy would be required for both 
ancillary delivery services and for delivery centres.  

 



 
2 

 

4.2 It has also been identified that the current SLP did not provide a policy 
approach to shops who wanted to provide licensable activities other than the 
off sales of alcohol. Due to the increase in applications for licensable activities 
in shops a new policy approach for shops could possibly be required. As such 
it was proposed that the Council revised its SLP to include policies that would 
address these types of applications. Consultation on these proposals had 
commenced on the 14 June 2021 and would end on the 25 July 2021. 

 
4.3 The Committee noted the proposed revisions and stressed the importance of 

ensuring the SLP was updated to ensure it was appropriate to address current 
developments within the industry. In particular, concerns had been raised over 
retail premises offering alcohol and the potential for them to operate as more 
of an alcohol-led establishment. It was confirmed that the intention of the 
revisions was to ensure that these retail premises did not slowly transition into 
bar type operations. The proposals in the policy set out that the provision of 
licensable activities needed to be ancillary to the main function of the property 
and if there was any indication the premises wanted to supply a significant 
amount of alcohol, or other regulated activities, these would be considered as 
part of the application. The wording within the proposals would be carefully 
assessed however to provide assurance that there would be no relaxation of 
the shops provision in order to prevent them becoming significant alcohol-led 
establishments and ensuring licensable activities continued to be ancillary to 
that of its main function. 

 
4.4 In response to further questions the Committee was informed that 

consultation had taken place with the Council’s neighbouring London 
Boroughs regarding the proposals. Currently no detailed discussions had 
taken place but once the outcome of the consultation was finalised detailed 
engagement with them would take place to ascertain their intentions regarding 
the areas of concern identified. It was noted that under the requirement of the 
Licensing Act 2003 each local authority set their own policy, but discussions 
would take place to address any potential cross-border issues. 

 
4.5 The Committee expressed its thanks for the update and requested that the 

points raised during the discussion be noted when revising the policy. 
 
 
5 RUPERT STREET MARKET LAYOUT - STANDARDISATION, 

DEMARCATION AND NUMERATION OF PITCHES 
 
5.1 Catherine Brice, Programme Director - Market Development Team, 

introduced a report setting out the proposed standardisation, demarcation and 
numeration of pitches for Rupert Street Market. It was noted that the rationale 
for amending the layout and reducing the overall number of pitches of the 
current market was to ensure the market thrived and prospered alongside 
fulfilling the Council’s vision for the area, as set out in the Markets Strategy. 

 
5.2 The Committee was interested to learn that the number of pitches were being 

reduced from 31 to 15 in order to standardise the pitch sizes which would 
maximise visibility and result in an increase in pitch size for traders. The aim 



 
3 

 

of which was to create a modern destination market, where vendors could 
trade safely, and visitors navigate more easily. 

 
5.3 Members were informed that one representation had been submitted in 

response to the formal consultation and this had been included as an 
appendix to the report for their information. Applicants would be invited to 
apply for temporary 6-month licences that were renewable bi-annually. It was 
proposed that applicants would only be permitted to apply for single pitches. 

 
5.4 The Committee welcomed the standardisation of pitches at Rupert Street 

Market in line with those at other Westminster markets and in line with the 
Westminster Market Strategy. The 1 metre distance between pitches would 
assist in reducing any issues arising, particularly with regard to fire related 
issues as many of the pitches at Rupert Street Market served hot food. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That 
 

1) The proposal for the standardisation of the market pitches to 3m x 3m be 
approved; and 

 
2) The reduction in the number of pitches from 31 to 15 be approved. 

 
 
6 OVERVIEW OF THE WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE LICENSING SERVICE 

DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
 
6.1 The Director of Public Protection the Licensing and the Head of Licensing & 

Regulatory Services provided an update on the work the Licensing Service 
had undertaken during the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
6.2 Updates on the following major pieces of work were provided: 
 

 Virtual Licensing Committees – the team had worked closely with 
Committee Services to set up and implement Virtual Licensing 
Committees and had held over 120 meetings. 
 

 Fee Reviews due to Government Restrictions – officers had worked with 
Members to support street traders by waiving Licence Fees for April and 
May 2020 and delaying the agreed fee increase from April to July 2020. 
This was ratified by the Licensing Committee in June. A further waiver 
was implemented following the second and thirds lockdowns in November 
2020 and January to April 2021. 

 
 

 Fast Track Licences – Due to the time gap between the reopening of 
hospitality sector, 4 July, and the implementation of the new Pavement 
Licence scheme the service set up a new Fast Track Licence scheme for 
Tables and Chairs to support businesses. The Service received 405 
applications and issued 315. 



 
4 

 

 

 Pavement Licences – In July, the new Pavement Licence scheme was 
implemented. This was an entirely new online application process for 
Tables and Chairs. To date the service had processed over 1700 
pavement licence applications and there are currently over 750 valid 
licences across the city. 

 

 Licensing Advice Line - In May the service began working closely with 
Highways on the reopening of the hospitality sector. This involved setting 
up a Licensing Advice Line for businesses. 

 
6.3 In response to questions from the Committee it was confirmed the Service 

was prepared for the full reopening of the hospitality sector on 19 July 2021. It 
was expected that there would be an increase in Temporary Event Notices 
shortly, but arrangements were in place in anticipation of this. The Service 
was always looking to improve and develop and therefore new methods of 
working were being assessed including the development of a new software 
system for administering licences which would allow them to be processed in 
an even timelier manner. 

 
6.4 The Committee noted the work undertaken by the Licensing Service and 

expressed its thanks for all its hard work and effort over the previous 18 
months in extremely challenging circumstances. In particular thanks were 
provided for the work undertaken in developing Westminster’s own pavement 
licence scheme which had implemented before the Business and Planning Act 
2020 was introduced by the Government. This ran successfully until October 
2020 enabling valuable support to be provided to local businesses to allow al 
fresco dining which helped protect and even create jobs within Westminster. 
Thanks and recognition were also expressed for the swift and seamless 
switch to virtual Licensing Sub-Committee meetings during this period 
enabling applications to continue to be heard during the pandemic and 
ensuring local businesses continued to be supported. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 10.38 am 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


